

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 20-5331

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WHITMAN-WALKER CLINIC, INC., et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JOHN V. COGHLAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
JOSHUA DOS SANTOS
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7243
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-0213

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory, Regulatory, and Factual Background	4
B. Prior Proceedings	12
C. Developments in Other Courts	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. The District Court Erred In Concluding That Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	24
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge The New Rule’s Restatement of Section 1557.....	24
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge The New Rule’s Incorporation of Title IX’s Religious Exemption.....	32
II. The District Court Erred in Concluding That Plaintiffs Satisfied the Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction.	34
A. HHS Did Not Act Arbitrarily by Adopting a New Rule That Merely Paraphrases the Statutory Text.	34

B.	The New Rule’s Incorporation of Title IX’s Religious Exemption Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	42
C.	Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show Irreparable Harm, and the Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor the Government.	46
III.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Issuing a Nationwide Injunction That Was Not Necessary to Remedy Injuries to the Two Plaintiffs.	47
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Bd. of St. Johns Cty.</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>American Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm't, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	2, 12, 25, 40
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	48, 49
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	49
<i>Casino Airlines, Inc. v. NTSB</i> , 439 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>Catamba County. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	42, 46
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	27
<i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Bryan</i> , --P.3d--, Nos. 73856, 74566, 2020 WL 7686545 (Nev. Dec. 24, 2020)	26

<i>Coburn v. McHugh</i> , 679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	27, 28, 41, 46, 48
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	48
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019).....	49
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	44, 45
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	45
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	8, 9, 28, 29
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	6, 42
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	47, 51
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 28, 2020).....	26
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	48
<i>Hercules Inc. v. EPA</i> , 938 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	44

<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	49
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	25, 27, 28, 30
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	48
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	47
<i>McKenzie v. City of Chicago</i> , 118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997)	47
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38, 40, 41
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35, 40, 45
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17, 51, 52
<i>National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Department of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....	49, 51
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	46
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	39
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> , 438 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	39

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	48
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	48
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	5
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	48, 49
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , No. 20-cv-2834: 2020 WL 4749859 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2020)	18
2020 WL 6363970 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020).....	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	47
<i>Washington v. HHS</i> , No. 20-cv-1105, 2020 WL 5095467 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2020)	18, 26-27
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	52
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	25
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	39
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	22, 46
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	47

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706..... 3
5 U.S.C. § 706 35
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 52

Civil Rights Act of 1964,

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) 7, 36

Education Amendments of 1972,

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 5
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3) 5, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1687..... 5, 42

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act:

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)..... 4, 5, 42
42 U.S.C. § 18116(c) 5

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1346 3

28 U.S.C. § 1361 3

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 92.2..... 10

45 C.F.R. § 92.2(b)(2)..... 32

45 C.F.R. § 92.6(b)..... 11

Other Authorities:

Am. Order Staying Enforcement, *Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Burwell*,
No. 16-cv-386 (D.N.D. Jan. 23, 2017), Dkt. No. 36..... 6

Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, 84 Fed. Reg. 27,846 (June 14, 2019).....	6, 7, 8, 32, 36, 37, 42, 43, 44, 47
Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, Delegation of Authority, 85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 28, 29, 31, 32, 37, 42, 43, 44, 45
Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016)	5, 28, 32, 45
Order, <i>Franciscan All, Inc. v. Azar</i> , No. 16-cv-00108 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019), Dkt. No. 182	8, 29, 31
Order Granting Mot. to Stay, <i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Burwell</i> , No. 16-cv-386 (D.N.D. Aug. 24, 2017), Dkt. No. 56.....	9
